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ARKANSAS POWER & LIGHT COMPANY
FOST OFFICE BOX 551 LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS 72203 (501) 371-4000

2CANO5810¢

Director of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

ATTN: Mr. Robert A. Clark, Chief
Operating Reactors Branch 3
Division of Licensing

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm.

Washington, D.C. 20555

SUBJECT: Arkansas Nuclear One - Unit 2
Docket No. 50-368
License No. NPF-6
Responses to NRC Question on the ANO-2,
Cycle 2 Reload Report
(File: 2-1510)

Gentlemen:

In response to your letter of April 10, 1981, which contained NRC staff
question: on the ANO-2, Cycle Z reload report, the information in Attach-
ment A is provided. Advance copies of all but two of the responses in
Attachment A were informally provided to Mr. Bob Martin of your staff on
April 21 and April 23.

In response to your letter of April 23, 1981, which contained additional
questions on the ANO-2 reload report, the information in Attachment B

is provided. Parts of this information were discussed with PNL (Pacific
Northwest Laboratories) and NRC perscnnel at a meeting on April 14 and 15.

The remaining parts of this information were informally provided to PNL on
May 1, 1981. The responses have been recorded in a report entitled "Responses
to Second Round Questions...(EN-139-(A)-P and (EN-124-(B)-P Part 2". Portions
of this report are proprietary and it is requested that they be classified

as proprietary information in accordance with the provisions of 10 CFR 2.790.
The appropriate affidavit from Combustion Engineering is attached. For

your convenience eight (8) copies of the proprietary version and four

(4) copies of the non-proprietary version of this report are provided.

Very truly yours,

L EE

/. David C. Trimble,
Manager, Licensing

DCT:kb
Attachments

s U 20 ‘ MEMBER MIDOLE SOUTH UTILITIES SYSTEM




ATTACHMENT A



Q-1
(4.1)

Answer

PART 1 - RELOAD REPORT

Discuss whether or not the internal fuel rod pressures are predicted
to be equal to or greater than coclant pressure throughout Cycle 2.

The internal fuel rod pressure is one of the performance parameters
which is always calculated for all the fuel batches in a reload core.
Internal pressure will increase with burnup due to accumuiation of
fission ¢~ses and a decrease in internal void volume the internal

gas pressure is predicted by FATES using the NRC fission gas release
enhancement factor to be significantly less than the nominal RCS
pressure throughout ANO-2 Cycle 2.




AP G|

Discuss your plans and procedures for *he submission of CEA guide
tube surveillance results pursuant to license condition number
2.C.3.1. Note that this is required prior to startup of Cycle 2.

AP&L's ANO-2 CEA Guide Tube Surveillance Program was described in

a March 30, 1981 letter from D. C. Trimble to R. A. Clark. It is
anticipated that the preliminary results of this inspection will

be available after the fuel shuffling sequence and will be trans-
mitted verbally to the NRC at that time. Fuel shuffling is expected
to be completed by May 1, 1981. A written report will be submitted
before Cycle 2 criticality.



Discuss your plans for the submission of the CESEC code verification
information pursuant to license condition 2.C.3.g. This information
should be provided to support the use of CESEC - II code.

The CESEC information was submitted by AP&L to the NRC on March 27, 1981.




Q
(7.1.4)

Answer

Discuss the value of initial steam generator pressure in Table 7.1.4-1
for Cycle 2 relative to the expected values for operation.

The initial steam generator pressure shown in Table 7.1.4-1 is based on
the use of the initial core inlet temperature of 540 F, also shown in
Table 7.1.4-1. This value is taken from Table 7-3 (Allowable Initial
Conditions for Safe'y Analysis). The combination of RCS inlet temp-
vrature, pressure, and iritiai core power level determines the initial
steam generator prassure. The lower initial RCS pressure, inlet temp-
erature and steam generator pressure maximize the peak RCS pressure

and secondary pressure after trip. Expected steam generator pressure
during Cvcle 2 operation is approximately 923 psia.



Q-5
(7.1.8)

Answer

Discuss the degree of similarity of the methods used, computer codes
used, etc., in the Cycle 1 analysis relative to the Cycle 2 analysis,
i.e., define "consistent”. Are the Cycle 2 methods and codes identical
to the Cycle 1 methods and codes, except for CETOP?

The methodology used in Cycle 2 to analyze the Loss of Flow Event is the

s ‘e (consistent) as the methodology used in Cycle 1. However, in Cycle 2,
as stated in Section 7.1.8, the CETOP code was used to calculate DNBR and,

as stated in Section 7.0, the CESEC II code was used to calculate the NSSS

transient response.




Q-
(7.2.3)

Answer

The time required for “he automatic initiation of emergency feedwater
pump operation had ~i.o been the subject of AP&L Co., letters dated
August 1, 1980 and July 4, 1979. Please clarify the val:e of the
parameter specified in Technical Specification Table 3.3-5 Items 7a

and 8a which were used in all safety analysis. Identify and discus<

the intervals of time which when added together result in the value
specified in Table 3.3-5. Address the 65 second and 118 second v2lues
in your August 1, 1980 ietter relative to the values currently specified
in the Technical Specifications.

ANO-2 Technical Specification Table 3.3-5 Items 7a and 8a show only the
Response Time of the system. This is not the value wused in the safety
anaiyses."Tﬁe values used in the safety analyses are equal to or greater
than (if conservative) the values listed in Table 3.3-5 Items 7b and 8b.
No credit is taken in any safety analysis for Response Times shorter than
7b and 8b.

Unon initiation of an ESFAS, all loads are shed from the safety busses

and sequenced back on as required by the ANO-2 Millstone modifications.

In the case of the motor driven EFW pump (Z2P7B) the breaker is closed

in at 90 seconds from the initiation of the ESFAS with 7.4 seconds re-
quired to deliver flow resulting in a 97.4 second response time. If
offsite AC power is not available, an additional 15 seconds is reaquired
for the diesel generator to start and close in on the buss before the

90 second clock begins resulting in a total response time of 112.4 seconds.

The original ANO-2 analyses used an EFW response time of 65 seconds for
transients with offsite AC and 118 seconds for transmittal without off-
site power Our letter of August 1, 1980, explained that the "with
offsite power" analyses had been reanalyzed to accomodate a response
time of 97.4 seconds. This change was made to better accomodate diesel
generator loading as a better loading "window" existed at 90 seconds
vice 65 seconds. For transients without offsite AC power, all analyses
were originally performed using a response time of 118 seconds which is
conservative with respect to the 112.4 seconds currently in the Technical
Specificat ons.



Q-7 Identify the number of pins expected to experience DNB due to the Seized
(7.2.5) RCP Shaft event for the Cycle 1 analysis and the Cycle 2 analysis.

Answer For ANO-2 Cycle 1 the number of pins calculated to experience DNB due to
the Seized RCP Shaft event was 789 fuel pins. For ANO-2 Cycle 2 the number
of pins calculated to experience DNB due to the Seized RCP Shaft event is
512 fuel pins.



Q-8
(8.0)

Answer

Reference the letter of approval for the latest version of each of
the C-E topical reports and codes listed in Sections 8.0 through 8.5.

Table E-1 ident’ fies the NRC letters of approval for each of the C-E
topical reports and codes listed in Section 8.0 through 8.5 (ECCS
Analysis) of the ANO-2 Cycle 2 Reload Report.



TABLE E.1
C-E TOPICAL REPORTS LISTED IN SECTIONS 8.0 THROUGH 8.5

NRC APPROVAL

LETTER
CENPD-132, "Calculative Methods for the CE Large Break LOCA Evaluation
Model", August, 1974 (Proprietary). 1
CENPD-132, Supplement 1, "Calculational Methods for the CE Large
Break LOCA Evaluation Model", February, 1975 (Proprietary). 1
CENPD-132, Supplement Z, "Calculational Methods for the CE Large Break
LOCA Evaluation Model", July, 1975 (Proprietary). 2
CENPD-135, "STRIKIN-11, A Cylindrical Geometry Fuel Rod Heat Transfer
Program", August, 1974 (Proprietary). 1
CENPD-135, Supplement 2, "STRIKIN-II, A Cylindrical Geometry Fuel Rod
Heat Transfer Program (Modifications)", February 1975 (Proprietary). 1
CENPD-135, Supplement 4, "STRIKIN-II, A Cylindrical Geometry Fuel Rod
Heat Transfer Program", August, 1976 (Proprietary). -
CENPD-135, Supplement 5, "“STRIKIN-II, A Cylindrical Geometry Fuel Rod
Heat Transfer Program", April, 1977 (Proprietary). 6
CENPD-139, "CE Fuel Evaluation Model", July, 1974 (Proprietary). 3
CENPD-138, "PARCH - A FORTRAN-IV Digital Program to Evaluation Pool
Boiling, Axial Rod and Coolant Heatup", August, 1974 (Proprietary). 1
CENPD-138, Supplement 1, "PARCH - A FORTPAN-IV Digital Program to
Evaluate Pool Boiling, Axial Rod and Coolant Heatup" (Modifications),
February, 1975 (Proprietary). 1
CENPD-138, Supplement 2, "PARCH - A FORTRAN-IV Digital Program to
Evaluate Pool Boiling, Axial Rod and Coolant Heatup", January, 1977
(Proprietary). 2

NRC APPROVAL LETTERS

Letter, 0. D. Parr (NRC) to F. M. Stern (CE), June 13, 1975.
Letter, 0. D. Parr (NRC) to A. E. Scherer (CE), December 9, 1975.
Letter, 0. D. Parr (NRC) to F. M. Stern (CE), December 4, 1974.
Letter, K. Kniel (NRC) to A. E. Scherer (CE), November 12, 1976.
Letter, K. Kniel (NRC) to A. E. Scherer (CE), April 10, 1978.
Letter, R. L. Baer (NRC) to A. E. Scherer (CE), September 6, 1978.

O WA -




Q-9 Provide a figure or table showing the values of the steam cooling that
(8.3) transfer coefficient versus axial location for the Cycle 1 analysis and
for the Cycle 2 analysis.

Answer The steam cooling heat transfer coefficients (HTC) versus axial location
for the Cycle 1 and Cycle 2 analyses are provided in Figure E.1. Steam
cooling HTC are applied to the hot rod at and above the rupture location
after the core reflood rate first falls below cne inch per second (1"/sec).
For both Cycles 1 and 2, cladding rupture was predicted to occur at axial
mode 1. and the core reflood rate feil below 1"/sec at 71 seconds.

As described in the ANO-2 Cycle 2 Reload Report (Reference 1), the Cycle 2
steam cooling HTC were calculated using the approved PARCH code (Reference 2).
For Cycle 1, the steam cooling HTC were calculated using the PARCH code only
at the rupture location. Above the rupture location, minimum steam cooling
HTC, as described in Reference 3, were conservatively used.

In the Cycle 2 aralysis, conse~vatively generated PARCH steam cooling

hTC were used. Otherwise, the PARCH steam cooling HTC for axial mode 15
(rupture location) would have been essentially equivalent in both analyses.

REFERENCES
8 Lecter, D. C. Trimble (AP&L) to R. A. Clar (NRC), Februray 20, 1981.

2.  CENPD-138, PARCH-A FORTRAN-IV Digital Program to Evaluate Pool Poiling.
Axial Rod and Coolant Heatup, August, 1974; Supplement 1, February, 1975;
Suppiment 2, January, 1977 (Proprietary).

3. CENPD-132, Supplement 1, Calculational Methods for the C-E Large Break
LOCA Evaluation Model, February, 1975 (Proprietary).
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Q Comments on proposed Technical Specification changes are identified
(11.0) below by their change number as TS page number as they appear in
Section II of the Reload Repurt.

The following are item by item responses to your Question 10 items.




(2-4)

Answer

Address the effects of the set point change on those events which are
calculated to reach the Linear Power Level - High trip setpoint.

The Linear Power Level-High is the leading trip for the ejected CEA
accident. In this case reducing the trip setpoint mitigates the con-
sequences of this postulated accident.




(2-4)

Answer

Discuss the uncertainties associated with the Fisher Porter versus the
Rosemount transmitters which necessitated these setpoint changes. List
the trip value required by the safety analyses followed by the various
uncertainty contributions necessary to arrive at the instrument trip
setpoint.

The Fisher Porter setpoints were based on separate effects type environ-
mental qualificaticn testing vice sequential testing for the Rosemounts.
The Rosemount transmitters were qualified and placed into service based
on an AP&L specific environmental qualification test performed in 1978.
Setpoints calculated for the Rosemount transmitters based on the AP&L
specific test revealed the existing Technical Specification setpoints
for the Fisher Porter transmitters were conservative for use with the
Rosemounts and thus the setpoints were not changed.

Subsequent to the Fisher Porter/Rosemount change out, a second set of
setpoints were calculated for the Rosemounts based not only on the
AP&L specific test but also a more concervative generic sequential
test as well. These new setpoints including the generic data were
calculated to further insure reliability of the transmitters and the
margin of safety. By using the data from both tests, a data base
from several transmitters was used vice a data base from the one
transmitter used in the AP&L specific test. Use of the conservative
data naturally resulted in more conservative setpoints.

Our letter of February 28, 1979 transmitted to you CEN-98(A)-P
Revision 01-P which documented the methodology used for calcula-
tion of PPS setpoints for ANO-2. The new Rosemount setpoints were
calculated in accordance with this methodology which was previously
approved by NRC.



(2-4)

Answer

The pressure-high trip setpoint was also the subject of your letter
dated November 27, 1979 wherein you proposed an increase from 2345

to 2368 to eliminate a dynamic allowance impased prior to operation.
Does the now proposed value of 2362 reflect deletion of that dynamic
aliowance or ic it solely due to the “isher Porter/Rosemount transmit-
ter changeuut?

If the value of 2362 relfects deleticn of the dynamic allowance please
describe the physical phenomena associated with this allowance and
provide justification for its deletion.

The proposed pressure-high trip setpoint of 2362 psia refects deletion
of the dynamiz allowance and a change in instrument uncertainties, both
due to the Fisher Porter/Rosemount transmitter changeout.

The 2345 psia setpoint incorporated a dynamic allowance to compensate
for the fact that the actual Fisher Porter equipment response time
was longer than the time used in the Safety Analysis. To assure that
protective action occurs at or before the time assumed in the Safety
Analysis, the setpoint was altered in a conservative direction to
compensate for the -ensor response characteristics.

The Rosemount transmitter response time is short enough to be within
the time assumed in the Safety Analysis, thus the dynamic allowance
has been deleted from the setpoint calculation. The setpoint of 2362
psia reflects this deletion and also reflects the ch.anges in equipment
uncertainties due to the change to the Rosemount transmitter.




25, 26

(3/4 2-1
3/4 2-2
3/4 2-3)

Answer

It is understood that COLSS displays a power operating limit value

in percent (or percent over power) which could be achieved without
violating the steady state limit of 14.5 KW/ft. and that COLSS does

not display values of KW/ft. Therefore, with COLSS in service the

new proposed Figure 3.2-1 is governing. With COLSS in service the

CPCS may display a KW/ft. value in excess of 14.5 based on the greater
uncertainties in the CPCS than in COLSS. With COLSS out of service,
operation is governed by the CPC KW/ft. output which must be implemented
per the proposed Figure 3.2-2.

It is understood that Technical Specification change #25 does not
change in any way the manner in which the plant is operated or the
safety margins which are maintained but does provide clarification.
Confirm that the above understanding is correct in each of it. 2lements
or provide needed clarifications.

There do not appear to be any flaws in the above description.



29
(3/4 2-7)

Answer

36
(3/4 3-2,
3,4,5)

Answer

As has been discussed in previous correspondence to AP&L Co., the
Cycle 1 rod bow penalty defined in Technical Specification 4.2.2.2
shall continue in effect until an alternate penalty is justified.

See answer to question 492.31 submitted to NRC on 4/1/81.

The request for extended bypass times for one RPS channel will be
addressed by the staff on a schedule independent of the Reload
Report Schedule.

No response required.



40

Justify the change in the Steam Generator differential pressure trip

(3/4 3-18)setpoint from 39 to 90 psi. Discuss the safety analyses in the FSAR

Answer

and the reload report which are based on this trin setpoint. Provide
the value of the trip setpoint utilized in the safety analysis and
an explanation of the derivation of the proposed new value.

The Steam Generator differential pressure setpoint shown in Table 3.3-4
of the Technical Specifications is used by the Engineered Safety Feature
Actuation System (ESFAS) logic to identify the intact steam generator
during a Steam Line Break or Loss of Main Feedwater events. It is not

a reactor trip setpoint. The logic ensures that during a Steam Line
Break or Loss of Main Feedwater event an Emergercy Feedwater Actuation
Signal is initiated on the intact steam generator. The results of the
analvsis are not sensitive to this setpoint value.

The Safety Analysis originally analyzed an analysis setpoint of 100 psid.
Application of equipment uncertainties resulted in a trip setpoint of 39
psid. Subsequently, the Fisher-Porter pressure transmitters were replaced
with Rosemount transmitters. For this particular application and for the
environmental conditions applicable, the Rosemount transmitters have larger
equipment uncertainties than Fisher-Porter. As a result, the Safety Anal-
ysis was supplemented to verify that acceptance criteria would also be

met with an analysis setpoint of 180 psid. When the instrument uncertainties
(including the Rosemount transmitter) are now applied, the resulting trip
setpoint is 90 psid to ensure a trip before 180 psid.



41 The Reload Report, by stating that "part loop operation has not
(3/4 4-1) been approcved by the NRC", may imply ihat application was made for
part loop operation. Therefore it should be clarified that the ap-
plication and bases for part loop operation has not been submitted
on the ANO-2 docket.

Answer An application for part loop operation has not been submitted on the
ANO-2 docket.



a4 Discuss how the application of the proposed MODE 3 Technical Specification
(3/4 42) supports the Steam Line Break Analysis.

Answer The one-loop hot standby (zero power) Steam Line Break Analysis was not
reanalyzed for Cycle 2. The proposed MODE 3 Technical Specification

supports the Steam Line Rupture analyses by preventing one-’oop operation
it hot standby.




47
(3/4 7-5)

Answer

Reference and/or provide the sections of ASME Section XI and the
ANO-2 Inservice Inspection and Testing Plan which govern testing
of the EFW pump. Coes the plan require the monthly testing to
verify a spacified flow rate at a cpecified discharge pressure?

ASME Section XI Inservice Testing (IST), subsection IWP-1000,
applies to class 1, 2 and 3 pumps which are installed in water-
cooled nuclear power plants and which are provided with an
emergency power source. The EFW pumps are class 3 pumps; however,
only the ANO-2 electric driven EFW pump (2P7B) has an emergency
power supply per se. Consequently, the steam driven EFW pump
(2P7A) is not directly a requirement of ASME Section XI.

Plant procedures have for some time tested 2P7A under AND's ASME
Section XI testing progrim. Procedure 1015.06 documents this fact,
and a copy of the applicable sections of this procedure are enclosed
for your review. This procedure requires monthly testing of 2P7A
per procedure 2106.06 which in turn has specific requirements upon
flow rate and discharge pressure. A copy of the section of this
procedure pertaining to the monthly testing of 2P7A is enclosed for
your reference.

The ANO-2 Inservice Testing program is documented in AP&L letter to
NRC 2-068-17 dated June 15, 1978. This letter does nct commit AP&L to
testing 2P7A under the Section XI IST program. However, AP&L will
continue to test 2P7A under the Section XI program and will include
this commitment in our next periodic update of the program to NRC.
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o PLANTMANUAL SECTION: | PROCE MR M S BN BRI OPERATIONAL NO:
!? ll OPERATIONAL ADMIN. READINESS TESTING | 1015.06
L‘:i) :

1.0 PURPOSE
The purpose of this procedure is to:

1.1 Describe the methods used to implement, and update the ASME Section
XI Inservice Test Program for pumps and valves.

1.2 Define the responsibilities of ANO personnel associated with the
Inservice Test Program and for implementing procedures development
and revisions.

2.0 SCOPE

This procedure defines methods and responsibilities associated with the
Inservices Test Program of pumps and valves at Arkansas Nuclear One. The
Inservice Test Program complies with requirements contained in ASME, B&PV
with exceptions specifically authorized by the NRC.

3.0 REFERENCES

3.1 References used to develop this procedure:

. Y P ASME B&PV Code, Section XI, 1974 edition, summer 1975 addenda.
3.1.2 APL-TOP1A, Rev. 5, "Quality Asssurance Manual Operations"

: 3:.1.3 AP&L Memo 1-019-6, Manager of Licensing to NRC dated 1/15/79
1 W APSL Memo 2-063-017, Manager of Licensing to NRC dated 6/15/79
3:1:35 Plant Technical Specifications

3.2 References to be used to implement the requirements of this srocedure:

5.2.1 1001.01, "Scheduling or Routine Station Activities"
3.2.2 1000.09, "Surveillance Test Control”
3.3.3 1000.08, "Regulatory Reporting and Communications"

3.3 Related ANO Administrative Procedures

None
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4.0 DEFINITIONS

5.0

|
Inservice Test Program

The Inservice Test Program is a list of pumps, valves and general testing

criteria that meets the requirements of ASME B&pV Code, Section XI, Subsection
IWP and IWV with NRC approved modifications.

RESPONSIBILITIES

5.1

5.2

Plant Analysis Superintendent

J.1.1

5.1-2

5.1.4

5.1.5

Assizn a qualified individual(s) to act as Pump and Valve
IST Cocrdinator(s),

Provide independent technical review and approval of all
Program submittals of the Pump and Valve IST Program to the
Licensing group, Identify to the responsible individuals

the need for performance test criteria revisions necessitated

Provide interface with AP&L General Office Engineering,
Submit request for relief from ASME Seciton XI Code Re-
qQuirements with Justification to the Licensing Manager.

Establish testing requirements necessary to provide new
performance data following replacement, maintenance or other

IST Coordinator(s)

3.2.1

5.2.2

Ensure the establishment and maintenance of a file for each

ASME Section XI affected pump or valve. These files should
contain:

(1) Any necessary calculations or other information relating

to the limiting values for operability of the associated
components;
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(2) A tabulation of the components performance data (usually
in a graph type format) for use in trend 2nalysis and;

(3) Any information pertaining to special Section XI reiief
requests, NRC correspondence or other information relating
to the pump or valve which affects its Section XI status.

5.2.3 Periodically Review selected performance data associated with
the ASME Section XI pump and valve tests for t.ending purposes
and assist in identifying needed in-depth assessment or
corrective action as indicated by this review.

5.2.4 Review recommended additions, deletions and/or justifications
for changes to the IST program.

o . Inform the appropriate supervisors of the necessity for
procedure changes required as a result of revisions to the
IST Program.

5.2.6 P.iepare and coordinate the 20 month IST program submittal
to the NRC.

5.3 Planning and Scheduling Supervisor

Procedures developed to perform IST of pumps and valves required by
ASME Section XI shall be incorporated into the A¥YM Surveillance Test
Program. The Planning and Scheduling Supervisor .s responsible for
scheduling those surveillances and tests as required by 1000.09
"Surveillance Test Control".

5.4 Plant Engineering Superintendent

5.4.1 Assist the Operations Superintendents, I5C Superintendent
and the ISI Coordirator in developing pump and valve test
procedures or assist in incorporating section XI pump and
valve tests into the ANO surveillance test procedure.

5.4.2 Identify all plant and design changes which may impact
the pump aud valve test program or its implementing procedures
to the IST Coordinator, OPS Superintendent and I&C Super-
intendent. :

3.4.3 Assist the IST Coordinator(s) in justifying requests for relief
from ASME Section XI Code requirements.
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5.5 Operations Superintendents

3.5.1 Submit input to the pump and valve IST Coordinator concerning
changes in plant operation that affect the testing of those
pumps and valves for their units as listed in attachment 1
or 2 of this procedure.

9:9:% Provide review of operations surveillance ’&st results to
ensure those activities associated with ASME Sectiom XI IST
are performed and reviewed as required.

393 Incorporate the pump and valve testing requirements into
those surveillance test procedures for which the Operations
Department is directly responsible.

5.6 1 & C Superintendent

341 Dgfelop the pr. edures to perform Leak Rate tests required by
A Section XI or incorporate the required leak rate tests
into existing plant surveillance test procedures.

5.6.2 Review the completed data sheets associated with Leak Rate
tests required by ASME Section XI to ensure program com-
pliance.

5.7 Mechanical Engineering Supervisor

- Develop the procedures necessary to verify setpoints of
safety and relief valves subject to the IST program or

incorporate the required setpoint verifications into

existing surveillance test procedures.

Se0:d Provides justification to the IST Coordinator for reguests
for relie’ from ASME Section XI requirements which are not
practic2. or applicable.

$.7:3 Review completed data sheets associated with Section XI
relief valve tests to eusure compliance with stated crif-ria.
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5.8

Shift Supervisor

5.8.1 The Shift Supervisor shall identify to the IST Coordinator
new baseline data for Section XI components generated as
required following equipment maintenance or other plant
system changes. A copy of thie test data from the specific
surveillance test run for baseline should be forwarded to
the IST files conspicuously marked as being baseline data
following maintenance/modifications.

6.0 REQUIREMENTS

6.1

6.2

6.3

IST Program Development

The AP&L/ANO Inservice Testing (IST) Program for pumps and valves
subject to ASME B&PV Code, Section XI, 1974 Edition, Summer 1975
Addenda was geveloped through the joint effort of the ANO Operations
Superintenc{:t, Plant Analysis Superintendent, I&C Supervisor and
Mechanical Engineering Supervisor. The AP&L Licensing Departmeat has
subriitted the IST Program for ANO Units I and II to the Nuclear
Regulatory Cocmmission for their review and approval. The IST Program
for ANO Unit I re.eived interim approval by the NRC on September 13,
1978. Final approva’ on both units is currently pending.

IST Program Implementation

The pump and valve tests required by Section XI of the ASME Code shall
be maintained in the surveillance test procedures as required

by ANO Technical Specifications and scheduled thru ANO turveillance
Test Program. Cross reference between the pumps and valves subject

to ASME Section XI and the ANO test procedure is included in
Attachments 1 and 2 of this procedure.

General Requirements
6.3.1 The Plant Analysis Superintendent shall select an indivi-

dual (s) to perform responsibilities of the IST coordinator(s)
(see Section 5.2).




B
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6.3.2 IST Coordinator(s) is responsible for maintaining docu-
mentation of the basis for the limiting values for operabiltiy
applied to Section XI pumps and valves, and for initiating
action to calculate those valves for new components added
to systems which are subject to Section XI.

6.3.3 The Operations Superintendent(s) shi 1 ensure procedures are
developed as necessary to perform IST of pumps and
valves to meet the requirements of ASME Section XI, sub-
section IWP and IWV as set forth in the approved IST Pro-
gram submittal.

6.3.4 The Operations Superintendents shall prepare procedures (as
necessary) to perform IST of pumps and valves to meet the
requirements of ASME Section XI, subsection IWP and IWV
(except as ammended by the NRC approved IST Program sub-
mittal).

6.3.5 The Mechanical Engineering Supervisor shill prepare pro-
cedures as necessary to verify the srtpoint of safety
and relief valves subject to ASME Section XI, subsection
IWV, as set forth in the approved Section XI submittal.

6.3.6 The Operations Superintendent, I&C Superintendent
and the Mechanical Engineering Supervisor shall provide
the Planning and Scheduling Supervisor information neces-
sary to schedule Inservice Tests at their required fre-
quencies.

6.3.7 The Planning and Scheduling Supervisor shall schedule IST
Program procedures as part of the Administrative Procedure
1000.09, "Surveillance Test Porgram Cuucrol".

IST Program Additions, Deletions and Revisions

6.4.1 Proposals for revisions to the ASME Section XI can be made
by any responsible individual recognizing the necessity for
revision. The originator shall propose the revision by
completing the appropriate section of Form 1015.06A and
forwarding the form to the IST Coordinator(s). (Refer to
Attachment 3 for guidance in ASME Section XI classification).
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6.4.2 The IST Coordinator shall review the proposed change and

then forward the form to the Plant Analysis Superintendent
with his comments.

6.4.3 Tae Plant Analysis Superintendent shall review the proposed
change. He shall then request any necessary actions (such
as procedure changes, program revisions. etc.) as a re.ult
of the change. Upon completion of his review the Plant
Analysis Superintendent shall return the completed form to
the IST Coordinator(s) for filing and any further action
(such as program revision, license amendments, submittal
for PSC approval, etc.) as appropriate.

6.4.4 Approved changes that are in full compliance with appli-
cable portions of ASME Sectiin XI can be incorporated into
ANO test procedures under their responsibility by the IST
Coordinator, Operatiocns Superintendents, I&C Supervisor,
Mechanical Engineering Supervisor and/or the Plant Analysis
Superintendent.

6.4.5 If any requirement of the ASME B&PV Code, Section XI, can
not be met due to plant design, safety, or impracticality
of testing, a request for Code relief will be prepared by
the Operations Superintendent, IST Coordinator, I&C Super-
intendent and/or the Mechanical Engineering Supervisor as
appropriate. This request and associated justification

shall be processed to the Plant Analysis Superintendent for
review.

6.4.6 If any requirement of the ASME B&PV code, section XI, cannot
be met due to plant design, safety, or impracticality of
testing, a request for code relief will he prepared by the
Operations Superiniendents, IST Cocrdinator, I&. Supervisor,
or the Mechanical Engineering Supervisor. This request and
associated jurisdiction shall he processed to the Plant
Analysis Superintendnet for review and approval prior to im-
plementation.

€.4.7 All changes to IST program procedures shall be reviewed and
approved in accordance with Administrative Procedure 1000.06,
"Procedure Review, Approval and Revision Control".

6.5 IST Program Updates

6.5.1 Ever: 20 months from the date of commercial operation, a
revision to the Inservice Test Program shall be prepared
for submittal to the NRC.

6.5.2 The IST Coordinator, using input from the Operations Super-
intendents, I&C Superintendent and Mechanical Engineering<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>